SHALL BE DEEMED PART OF THE HOTEL PARCEL AND OWNED BY THE HOTEL 
PARCEL OWNER AND NOT A PART OF THE CONDO-HOTEL PARCEL. 

1.16 “Condo-Hotel Condominium” means the west wing of the Building that contains 
the Condo-Hotel Condominium Property, which consists of one hundred eighty-four (184) Condo-
Hotel Units located throughout the first (1st) through tenth (10th) floors of the Building and certain 
Common Elements, as illustrated on the Building Plans and plot plan, less any Shared Facilities 
located within these floors.  

1.17 “Condo-Hotel Declaration” means the Declaration of condominium for Everest

[...]

assign, convey or transfer all or a portion of its rights, privileges, duties and obligations as the 
Condo-Hotel Parcel Developer under the Condo-Hotel Declaration.  

1.19 “Condo-Hotel Parcel” means the property legally described in Exhibit “B-1”
attached hereto and made a part hereof, together with all improvements therein, including one 
hundred and eighty-four (184) Condo-Hotel Units, now or hereafter located on the first (1st) 
through tenth (10th) floors of the south wing of the Building (but excluding the floor slabs between 
such floors, common hallways, entry doors and the other structural elements of the Building

[...]

floor slabs and load bearing walls and columns), the Parking Garage, portions of the first (1st) 
through tenth (10th) floors of the Building, the common hallways, stairways, elevators, the Lobby 
(as defined herein) located on the 1st floor of the Building, the roof of the Building, and the two 
hundred eleven (211) Hotel guest rooms located on the first (1st) through ninth (9th) floors of the 
east wing of the Building, as more particularly described in the Building Plans, but specifically 
excluding the Condo-Hotel Parcel. 

1.33 “Hotel Services” means those hotel-related services that are to be provided to the

[...]

and eighty-four (184) Condo-Hotel Units, located or to be located on the first (1st) through tenth 
(10th) floors of the south wing of the Building and will be a separate Parcel from that of the Hotel 
Parcel. The Declarant intends to construct upon the Hotel Parcel two hundred and eleven (211) 
Hotel guest rooms (each a “Hotel Guest Room” and together “Hotel Guest Rooms”) located or 

the be located on the first (1st) through ninth (9th) floors of the north wing of the Building. All 
other portions of the Building are included in the Hotel Parcel.